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development and thereby create addi tional productive and sustained em ployment/self-employment opportuni ties

The thrust of the next Five Year Plan would be to create substantial productive employement opportunities and thereby progressively remove un employment over the decade

Instant Registration Service in Post
Offices

o820 SHRI SURAJ BHAN Will the M outer of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state

(a) whether instant registration ser vice has been introduced in selected Post Offices, if so, the number of such Post Offices

(b) whether the service has become popular if not why not and

(c) what steps are proposed to be taken to popularise the service and justify the innovation or in the event of its failure will it not be considered necessary to abolish it’

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
?ITNISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI NARHARI PRASAD SUKHDEO
SM ) (a) Yes Sir The service has bet-i intro luced in 15 post offices

(b) and (c) The service is not very popular mainly because no receipts are 8 ven to the senders, For the present it is proposed to continue the experi ment for another year

Irregular Appointment of Ladies in P F  Organisation

5821 SHRIMATI AHILYA P
RANGNEKAR Will the Minister of PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND
LABOUR be pleased to state

(a) whether complaints including those from M Ps have been received Isy Government about the irregular appointment of certain ladies in the Provident Fund Organisation, and

(b) if so, whether any detailed rnqul. ry has been made in this episode and if not how much time it will take In completing the same?

THE MINISTER OP STATE In THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND PAR
LIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (DR RAM
KIRPAL SINHA) (a) Yes, Sir There have been four complaints

(b) Enquiry has been completed in three case*? Reports are under con sideration of the Government The report in the fourth is awaitd

Late Delivery of Dak in Jhalawar

5822 SHRI RAM KANWAR BERWA
Will the Minister of COMMUNCA
TIONS be pleased to state whether Government are aware of the com plaints in regard to the late delivery of letters through the local post offlcc
m Jhalawar (Rajasthan) and what s>tcps have been taken to remedy *he situation’

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI NARHARI PRASAD SUKHDEO
SAI) The arrangements for delivery of mails at Jhalawar Post Office are satisfactory Only one complaint about late receipt ot second class mails was received since 1 4 1977

Grant of Telephone connections under OYT Scheme in South Delhi Colonies

5823 SHRI HARI SHANKAR
MAHALE WiU the Minister of COM MUNICATIONS be pleased to state

(a) whether pending applications under OYT Schemes for the South Delhi Colonies of Greater Kailash Part II, Masjid Moth, Pamposh Colony, Greater Kailash Part I, Hemkunt etc New Delhi have been cleared

(b) if not, the number of applica tions m each of these residential colo nies (colony wise) that are now pend ing with their relative date ol priority, and
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to) by -what date the present arrears
■will be cleared arid connections given?

THE MINISTER OF 8TATEIN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI NARHARI PRASAD SUKHDEO
SAI) (a) No Sir

(b) The South Delhi colonies are coming under three different Exchanges per details below —>

(i) Greater Kailash Part-II and Blocks E FC and H Masjid Moth fall under Hau/ Khas Exchange

U») Pam posh Colon> Block CE and R of Greater Kailash I and llemkunt colony fall under Okhla
Exchange area

dm Blocks A B S W M and N of (ricaUr Kailash-1 fall under Jorbagh
Exchange area

Ihe total number of pending applica tions as on ] *-78 and date of clearance under OYT General Calegorj 15 indi cated below —

Total Dale of
No* clearance

Okhla Lxchangc
jurisdiciicn "vo i f -4 74

Jorbagh Exchange
jurisdictx n 481) 5-4 77

Hauz KhafFxchange
jurisdiction 661 11877

(c) The present OYT list in Okhla Exchange is expected to be cleared by March 1979 So far as Hauz Khas and Jor Bagh Exchanges are concern ed the same will be cleared by the end of 1978

CGHS Dispensary in Trans Jamuna
Areas

5824 ISHRI MAHI LAL Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No
4055 on the 15th December, 1977 re
garding CGHS dispensary in Trans Jumuna areas and state

(a) whether more CGHS dispense, nes have since been opened m the Trans Jamuna areas of Delhi,

(b) if so the details thereof, and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor and when these dispensaries are likely to be opened’

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMI
LY WELFARE (SHRI JAGDAMBI
PRASAD YADAV) (a) to (c) It has been decided to open one more CGhS Dispensary in the Trans Jamuna areas of Delhi Action to secure suitable accommodation for housing the dis pensary is being initiated

Telephone and Telegraph requirements of Northern Part of Ratnagln District

in Maharashtra

o825 SHRI BAPUSAHFB PARu
IFKAR Will the Minister of COM MUNICATIONS be pleased to state

(a) whether a statement showing the telephone and telegraph requirements of northern part of Ratnagiri District in Maharashtra has been submitted m the last week of November 1977 md

(b) whether any action has been taken thereon and if not when Government propose to take any action’

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI NARHARI PRASAD SUKHDEO
SAI) (a) Yes Sir

(b) 0 ) PC  Os 1 P C O  has been
opened and 1 Long Distance PCO and 7 Local P C Os have been sanctioned 29 proposals are under examination and 1 proposal has been dropped

(ii) New Exchange 2 exchanges have been sanctioned and proposals for 3 more are under examination

(ill) Additional trunk telephone lines Out of 11 cases direct circuits

